We have adopted this ASU for the year ended December 31, 2016. The adoption of this standard did not have a
material impact on our consolidated financial statements and related disclosures.

Restricted Cash

In August 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-18, Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230)—Restricted Cash.
ASU 2016-18 requires the statement of cash flows to be a reconciliation between beginning and ending cash
balances inclusive of restricted cash balances. ASU 2016-18 is effective for fiscal years beginning after
December 15, 2017 and is to be applied using a retrospective transition method to each period presented. Early
adoption is permitted. We have adopted this ASU for the year ended December 31, 2016. The adoption of this

- 99 -

standard resulted in the removal of changes in Restricted Cash from the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
and inclusion of these amounts as part of the starting and ending cash balances. The table below highlights the
impact of adoption of this ASU.

Year ended December 31, 2015 Year ended December 31, 2014

(in thousands)

As previously
reported

Effect of
accounting

change As adjusted
As previously

reported

Effect of
accounting

change As adjusted

Net cash used in investing activities $(361,081) $12,035 $(349,046) $(319,281) $(37,922) $(357,203)
Net cash provided by financing

activities 327,008 12,593 339,601 340,511 — 340,511
(Decrease) increase in cash, cash

equivalents and restricted cash (15,554) 24,628 9,074 26,353 (37,922) (11,569)
Cash, cash equivalents and

restricted cash at beginning of
period 58,199 11,943 70,142 31,846 49,865 81,711

Cash, cash equivalents and
restricted cash at end of period $ 42,645 $36,571 $ 79,216 $ 58,199 $ 11,943 $ 70,142

Business Combinations

In January 2017, the FASB issued ASU 2017-01, Business Combinations (Topic 805)—Clarifying the
Definition of a Business. ASU 2017-01 amends the existing guidance around business combinations to require
preparers to account for a group of assets acquired as an asset acquisition when the assets acquired are
concentrated into a single asset group rather than as a business combination. ASU 2017-01 is effective for public
business entities for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2017, including interim periods, with early
adoption permitted. We have adopted this ASU for the year ended December 31, 2016. We believe the adoption